

<p><b>DOUGLAS BARDEN and ROSLYN BARDEN,</b> Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p><b>BRENNTAG NORTH AMERICA, et al.,</b> Defendants.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION, MIDDLESEX COUNTY DOCKET NO.: MID-L-1809-17AS CIVIL ACTION</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>ASBESTOS LITIGATION</b></p>
<p><b>DAVID CHARLES ETHERIDGE and DARLENE PASTORE ETHERIDGE,</b> Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p><b>BRENNTAG NORTH AMERICA, et al.,</b> Defendants.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION, MIDDLESEX COUNTY DOCKET NO.: MID-L-0932-17AS CIVIL ACTION</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>ASBESTOS LITIGATION</b></p>
<p><b>D'ANGELA MCNEILL-GEORGE,</b> Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p><b>BRENNTAG NORTH AMERICA, et al.,</b> Defendants.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION, MIDDLESEX COUNTY DOCKET NO.: MID-L-7049-16AS CIVIL ACTION</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>ASBESTOS LITIGATION</b></p>
<p><b>WILLIAM RONNING and ELIZABETH RONNING,</b> Plaintiffs,</p> <p style="text-align: center;">v.</p> <p><b>BRENNTAG NORTH AMERICA, et al.</b> Defendants.</p>	<p>SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY LAW DIVISION, MIDDLESEX COUNTY DOCKET NO.: MID-L-6040-17AS CIVIL ACTION</p> <p style="text-align: center;"><b>ASBESTOS LITIGATION</b></p>

---

**DEFENDANTS JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.'S  
MOTION FOR NEW PUNITIVE DAMAGES TRIAL OR,  
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR REMITTITUR**

---

John C. Garde, Esq. – N.J. Attorney ID #014171986  
*Of Counsel and On the Brief*

**McCARTER & ENGLISH, LLP**  
Four Gateway Center  
100 Mulberry Street  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973)-622-4444

Allison M. Brown, Esq. – N.J. Attorney ID#044992012  
*Of Counsel and On the Brief*

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Four Times Square  
New York, NY 10036  
(212) 735-3222  
*Attorneys for Defendants,  
Johnson & Johnson and  
Johnson and Johnson Consumer, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. A NEW TRIAL IS WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF THE HIGHLY PREJUDICIAL AND INFLAMMATORY EVIDENCE THAT WAS INAPPROPRIATELY PRESENTED TO THE JURY. ....	2
A. The Questioning Of Mr. Gorsky Necessitates A New Trial.....	2
1. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Prejudiced The Jury Against Defendants By Repeatedly Suggesting That Mr. Gorsky Improperly Failed To Read Historical Documents.....	2
2. Evidence Of The Inflammatory Reuters Article Unfairly Prejudiced Defendants.....	4
3. Evidence About Alleged “Targeting” Of Racial Minorities Unfairly Prejudiced Defendants.....	7
4. Counsel Prejudiced The Jury Against Defendants By Repeatedly Suggesting That Mr. Gorsky Engaged In An Improper Stock Sale.....	9
5. Plaintiffs Improperly Exploited Mr. Gorsky’s Compensation To Inflate The Amount Of Punitive Damages.....	11
B. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Improperly Suggested That The Jury Should Award Plaintiffs Hundreds Of Millions Of Dollars In Punitive Damages.....	12
C. Evidence Of Adverse Event Reports And Other Lawsuits Unfairly Prejudiced Defendants.....	13
D. Highly Emotional And Cumulative Testimony From Plaintiffs Regarding Their Injuries Unfairly Prejudiced Defendants.....	18
E. Evidence Of The 2019 Voluntary Recall Unfairly Prejudiced Defendants.....	21
F. Evidence Of Prior Litigation Conduct Unfairly Prejudiced Defendants.....	23
G. The Admission Of Internal Imerys Documents Unfairly Prejudiced Defendants.....	26
H. Plaintiffs’ Counsel Unfairly Attacked Defense Counsel And Engaged In Improper Argument During Plaintiffs’ Closing Argument.....	27
II. CONSOLIDATION OF FOUR CASES FOR A PUNITIVE DAMAGES TRIAL WAS IMPROPER.....	31
III. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PROTECT DEFENDANTS’ FEDERAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS OR TO CORRECTLY STATE NEW JERSEY LAW.....	33
A. The Jury Instructions Did Not Satisfy Due Process Because They Failed	

	To Inform The Jury That It Could Only Punish Defendants For Harm To The Parties. ....	34
B.	The Jury Instructions And The Verdict Form Failed To Inform The Jury Of Plaintiffs’ Heightened Burden Of Proof. ....	37
C.	The Jury Instructions Unfairly Failed To Apprise Jurors Of Their Right To Consider Compliance With Industry And Regulatory Standards. ....	39
IV.	THE INAPPROPRIATE LIMITATIONS PLACED ON DEFENDANTS’ PRESENTATION OF EVIDENCE REQUIRE A NEW TRIAL.....	42
A.	Dr. Nicholson Should Have Been Permitted To Testify Regarding Subjects Other Than The 2019 Baby Powder Recall. ....	42
B.	Defendants’ Expert Witnesses Were Incorrectly Precluded From Providing Relevant Testimony Regarding The State Of Scientific Knowledge. ....	48
	1. Dr. Diette.....	49
	2. Dr. Sanchez.....	51
C.	Defendants Should Have Been Permitted To Fully Present Dr. Hopkins’s Testimony In Their Case In Chief. ....	54
D.	The Court Should Not Have Excluded Evidence Regarding Defendants’ Witnesses’ Personal Use Of Talc.....	56
V.	DEFENDANTS WERE HIGHLY PREJUDICED BY IMPROPER “REBUTTAL” TESTIMONY. ....	57
VI.	DEFENDANTS WERE SEVERELY PREJUDICED BY THE IMPROPER EMPANELING OF A SECOND JURY FOR THE PUNITIVE PHASE. ....	59
VII.	THE PUNITIVE AWARDS, EVEN AS MODIFIED, ARE EXCESSIVE AND SHOULD BE SET ASIDE OR REDUCED.....	63
A.	The Grossly Excessive Award Justifies A New Trial On Punitive Damages. ....	63
B.	At A Bare Minimum, Significant Remittitur Is Required.....	64
	1. The Modified Punitive Damage Awards Violate Due Process.....	65
	2. The Modified Punitive Damage Awards Violate The Punitive Damages Act. ....	68
	CONCLUSION.....	70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>In re Accutane Litigation</i> , 234 N.J. 340 (2018) .....	15
<i>Allison v. Bannon</i> , 128 N.J.L. 161 (1942) .....	58
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010) .....	11
<i>Ceasar v. Flemington Car &amp; Truck Country</i> , No. A-14164-12T3, 2014 WL 1613422 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 23, 2014) .....	65, 66, 69
<i>Daley v. Claire's Stores, Inc.</i> , No. A-0061-08T3, 2010 WL 134257 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Jan. 15, 2010) .....	55, 56
<i>De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates Homeowners Ass'n v. De Anza Santa Cruz Mobile Estates</i> , 114 Cal. Rptr. 2d 708 (Ct. App. 2001) .....	25
<i>Diakamopoulos v. Monmouth Medical Center</i> , 312 N.J. Super. 20 (App. Div. 1998) .....	6, 10, 26
<i>Edmond v. Brosius</i> , No. A-6244-06T3, 2009 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1408 (App. Div. June 8, 2009) .....	58
<i>Fidelis Factors Corp. v. Du Lane Hatchery, Limited</i> , 47 N.J. Super. 132 (App. Div. 1957) .....	54
<i>Fishbain v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , No. A-1786-15T2, 2019 WL 4072135 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Aug. 29, 2019) .....	42, 46
<i>Fischer v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 103 N.J. 643 (1986) .....	40
<i>Genovese v. New Jersey Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 234 N.J. Super. 375 (App. Div. 1989) .....	48

<i>Goddard v. Fink</i> , No. A-2, 866-16T2, 2018 WL 4781433 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 4, 2018).....	52
<i>Great Northern Insurance Co. v. Schwartz</i> , No. A-0341-09T3, 2011 WL 2304135 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 1, 2011).....	21, 23
<i>Haid v. Loderstedt</i> , 45 N.J. Super. 547 (App. Div. 1957) .....	7
<i>Harris v. General Motors Corp.</i> , No. A-6138-03T3, 2007 WL 622226 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 2, 2007).....	16
<i>HD Supply Waterworks Group, Inc. v. Director, Division of Taxation</i> , 29 N.J. Tax 573 (2017) .....	3
<i>Herman v. Sunshine Chemical Specialties, Inc.</i> , 133 N.J. 329 (1993) .....	1, 60
<i>Jadlowski v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 283 N.J. Super. 199 (App. Div. 1995) .....	passim
<i>Karl's Sales &amp; Service, Inc. v. Gimbel Brothers, Inc.</i> , 249 N.J. Super. 487 (App. Div. 1991) .....	45
<i>L.T. v. F.M.</i> , 438 N.J. Super. 76 (App. Div. 2014) .....	37
<i>Lauckhardt v. Jeges</i> , No. A-1970-13T4, 2015 WL 6132987 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Oct. 20, 2015).....	43
<i>Longo v. Pleasure Productions, Inc.</i> , 215 N.J. 48 (2013) .....	37
<i>McCalla v. Harnischfeger Corp.</i> , 215 N.J. Super. 160 (App. Div. 1987) .....	52
<i>McLean v. Liberty Health System</i> , 430 N.J. Super. 156 (App. Div. 2013) .....	49
<i>Mikhaeil v. West</i> , No. A-1844-07T3, 2009 WL 249061 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Feb. 4, 2009) .....	60
<i>New Century Financial Services, Inc. v. Oughla</i> , 437 N.J. Super. 299 (App. Div. 2014) .....	46

<i>New York-Connecticut Development Corp. v. Blinds-To-Go (U.S.) Inc.</i> , No. A-5660-14T4, 2017 WL 1316171 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 10, 2017) .....	44
<i>O'Brien v. Angley</i> , 407 N.E.2d 490 (Ohio 1980).....	6
<i>Ofori v. University of Medicine &amp; Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , No. A-5048-10T3, 2012 WL 3889134 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 10, 2012) .....	43
<i>Olson v. Brenntag North America, Inc.</i> , 101 N.Y.S.3d 570 (Sup. Ct. 2019).....	22
<i>Oriente v. Jennings</i> , 239 N.J. 569 (2019) .....	64
<i>Pavlova v. Mint Management Corp.</i> , 375 N.J. Super. 397 (App. Div. 2005) .....	40, 69
<i>Pellicer ex rel. Pellicer v. St. Barnabas Hospital</i> , 200 N.J. 22 (2009) .....	passim
<i>Ripa v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 282 N.J. Super. 373 (App. Div. 1995) .....	27, 41
<i>Rotman v. Hirsch</i> , 199 N.W.2d 53 (Iowa 1972) .....	6
<i>Rusak v. Ryan Automotive, L.L.C.</i> , 418 N.J. Super. 107 (App. Div. 2011) .....	53, 60
<i>Saffos v. Avaya, Inc.</i> , 419 N.J. Super. 244 (App. Div. 2011) .....	69
<i>State v. Bogen</i> , 13 N.J. 137 (1953) .....	30
<i>State v. Buda</i> , 195 N.J. 278 (2008) .....	46
<i>State v. James</i> , 144 N.J. 538 (1996) .....	24
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 249 N.J. Super. 246 (App. Div. 1991) .....	50

<i>State v. Souvenir</i> , No. A-5712-08T2, 2012 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 506 (App. Div. Mar. 8, 2012) .....	24
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 195 N.J. 357 (2008) .....	46
<i>State v. Vallejo</i> , 198 N.J. 122 (2009) .....	28
<i>Szalontai v. Yazbo's Sports Café</i> , 183 N.J. 386 (2005) .....	22
<i>Torres v. Pabon</i> , 225 N.J. 167 (2016) .....	1
<i>Torres v. Sumrein</i> , No. A-4887-15T1, 2017 WL 6048125 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 7, 2017).....	22
<i>Waters v. Island Transportation Corp.</i> , 229 N.J. Super. 541 (App. Div. 1989) .....	61
<i>Weiss v. Goldfarb</i> , 154 N.J. 468 (1998) .....	13
<i>Williams v. Hodes</i> , 363 N.J. Super. 600 (App. Div. 2003) .....	55
<i>Wyatt ex rel. Caldwell v. Wyatt</i> , 217 N.J. Super. 580 (App. Div. 1987) .....	10
<i>Wymbs ex rel. Wymbs v. Township of Wayne</i> , 163 N.J. 523 (2000) .....	16, 17, 27
<i>Zakrocki v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. A-5769-06T3, 2009 WL 2243986 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. July 29, 2009).....	30

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Avondale Mills, Inc. v. Norfolk Southern Corp.</i> , No. 1:05-2817-MBS, 2008 WL 6953958 (D.S.C. Jan. 16, 2008) .....	10
<i>Bach v. First Union National Bank</i> , 149 F. App'x 354 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	66
<i>Boerner v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 594 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	65, 66, 67

<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	41, 65, 68
<i>Cain v. Armstrong World Industries</i> , 785 F. Supp. 1448 (S.D. Ala. 1992).....	32
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	68
<i>DeGennaro v. Rally Manufacturing Inc.</i> , No. 09-443 (PGS), 2011 WL 5248153 (D.N.J. Nov. 2, 2011) .....	40
<i>In re DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc., Pinnacle Hip Implant Product Liability Litigation</i> , 888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Ethicon, Inc., Pelvic Repair System Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2327, 2014 WL 505234 (S.D. W. Va. Feb. 5, 2014) .....	17, 18
<i>Farm Bureau Life Insurance Co. v. American National Insurance Co.</i> , 408 F. App'x 162 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>In re Fosamax Products Liability Litigation</i> , No. 06 MD 1789(JFK), 2013 WL 174416 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2013).....	56
<i>Frymire-Brinati v. KPMG Peat Marwick</i> , 2 F.3d 183 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Giglio v. Saab-Scania of America</i> , 14 F.3d 55 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Giglio v. Saab-Scania of America, Inc.</i> , No. 90-2465, 1992 WL 329557 (E.D. La. Nov. 2, 1992).....	22
<i>Goldstein v. Centocor, Inc.</i> , 310 F. App'x 331 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Hollybrook Cottonseed Processing, L.L.C. v. American Guarantee &amp; Liability Insurance Co.</i> , 772 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Inter Medical Supplies, Limited v. EBI Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 446 (3d Cir. 1999).....	68, 69
<i>Inter Medical Supplies Limited v. EBI Medical Systems, Inc.</i> , 975 F. Supp. 681 (D.N.J. 1997) .....	69



<i>Jimenez v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	15, 21
<i>Johnson v. Wyeth LLC</i> , No. CV 10-02690-PHX-FJM, 2012 WL 1150857 (D. Ariz. Apr. 5, 2012).....	10
<i>K.E. v. GlaxoSmithKline LLC</i> , No. 3:14-cv-1294(VAB), 2017 WL 440242 (D. Conn. Feb. 1, 2017).....	22
<i>Kaiser v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 923 (D. Ind. 2018) .....	65, 69
<i>Larez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 946 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	6
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972).....	48
<i>Lompe v. Sunridge Partners, LLC</i> , 818 F.3d 1041 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	67, 68
<i>Malcom v. National Gypsum Co.</i> , 995 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1993).....	32, 33
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2011).....	14
<i>Newman ex rel. Newman v. McNeil Consumer Healthcare</i> , 10 C 1541, 2013 WL 4460011 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 29, 2013) .....	15
<i>In re Oil Spill by the Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in Gulf of Mexico, on April 20, 2010</i> , MDL No. 2179, 2012 WL 423862 (E.D. La. Feb. 8, 2012) .....	16
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	41
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	passim
<i>Rainey v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 784 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	24
<i>Robertson v. McNeil-PPC, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-09050-JAK-SS, 2014 WL 12577147 (C.D. Cal. July 14, 2014).....	15

<i>Smith v. Pfizer Inc.</i> , No. 3:05-0444, 2010 WL 1754443 (M.D. Tenn. Apr. 30, 2010) .....	15
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	passim
<i>Threadgill v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.</i> , 928 F.2d 1366 (3d Cir. 1991).....	46
<i>United States v. Coughlin</i> , 821 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2011) .....	47
<i>Voilas v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 2d 452 (D.N.J. 1999) .....	13
<i>In re Xarelto (Rivaroxaban) Products Liability Litigation</i> , MDL No. 2592, 2017 WL 2780760 (E.D. La. May 26, 2017) .....	56

**STATE STATUTES**

N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.10.....	37
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.12(a) .....	37, 38
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.13 .....	60
N.J.S.A. § 2A:15-5.14(a) .....	69

**STATE RULES**

N.J. Ct. R. 4:14-2 .....	44
N.J. Ct. R. 4:14-2(c).....	44
N.J. Ct. R. 4:16-1(c).....	55
N.J. Ct. R. 4:49-1(a).....	1
N.J.R.E. 106.....	24, 47
N.J.R.E. 407 .....	22
N.J.R.E. 801(c).....	46
N.J.R.E. 803(c)(6) .....	46

N.J.R.E. 803(c)(16).....	46
N.J.R.E. 804(b)(1)(A).....	55

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

N.J. Model Civ. Jury Charge 5.40D-4.2 .....	40
N.J. Model Civ. Jury Charge 5.40D-4.4 .....	40
N.J. Model Civ. Jury Charge 8.62 .....	38, 39
5 Wigmore on Evidence § 1367 (Chadbourn rev. 1974).....	61
Richard J. Biunno et al., <i>New Jersey Rules of Evidence</i> , Comment 4 to N.J.R.E. 801(c) (2019 ed.) .....	46
William A. Dreier et al., <i>New Jersey Products Liability &amp; Toxic Tort Law</i> § 10:6-1 (2020 ed.).....	34
William A. Dreier et al., <i>New Jersey Products Liability &amp; Toxic Tort Law</i> § 10:6-2 (2020 ed.).....	39, 60
Lisa Girion, <i>Johnson &amp; Johnson knew for decades that asbestos lurked in its Baby Powder</i> , Reuters (Dec. 14, 2018), <a href="https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/johnsonandjohnson-cancer/">https://www.reuters.com/investigates/special-report/johnsonandjohnson-cancer/</a> .....	5
Int’l Agency for Research on Cancer, World Health Org., <i>Talc Not Containing Asbestiform Fibres</i> , in <i>93 Monographs on the Evaluation of     Carcinogenic Risks to Humans: Carbon Black, Titanium Dioxide, and Talc 277</i> (2012).....	49
W. Page Keeton, et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 36 (5th ed. 1984).....	40
Bill Wichert, <i>J&amp;J Hit With \$186M In Punitive Damages For Asbestos In Talc</i> , Law360 (Feb. 6, 2020), <a href="https://www.law360.com/articles/1241569/j-j-hit-with-186m-in-punitive-damages-for-asbestos-in-talc">https://www.law360.com/articles/1241569/j-j-hit-with-186m-in-punitive-damages-for-asbestos-in-talc</a> .....	9
